PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of ("Effective Date") by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation ("City") and Philcor T.V. & Electronic Leasing, Inc., dba Nedco Supply, a Nevada corporation ("Provider").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase traffic poles ("Products").

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase the Products from Provider as outlined in this Agreement, and Provider agrees to sell and deliver the Products upon the terms and conditions described in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and the Provider agree to the following terms, conditions and covenants:

SECTION ONE RESPONSIBILITY OF PROVIDER

1.1. The Provider shall perform all of its obligations in the manner set forth in this Agreement including, without limitation, selling the Products to the City at the prices and quantities set forth in the Provider's quote #S100340516 dated March 15, 2022 ("Quote") attached hereto as Exhibit A and all related additional or incidental tasks necessary to effectuate the intent of this Agreement.

1.2. The Products shall be new and must meet or exceed the technical specifications detailed in the Quote or as otherwise specified by the City.

1.3. The Provider shall ship the Products to a shipping address specified by the City ("Delivery Location") F.O.B. Delivery Location as ordered by the City. Provider bears all risk of loss or damage to the Products until delivery of the Products to the City. Title to the Products passes to the City only after delivery and unloading of the Products at the Delivery Location is complete. Delivery of the Products is not complete until such Products have physically been received and accepted by the City.

1.4. The Provider shall furnish all user, instruction, or operator manuals for the Products as applicable.

1.5. The Provider shall furnish copies of all standard product warranties, extended warranties, and service and maintenance agreements for the Products from any manufacturer. To the extent possible, the Provider shall transfer or assign such warranties and agreements upon the request of the City.

1.6. The Provider shall promptly notify the City any time that the Provider fails to meet the requirements of this Agreement and shall, at its own expense, promptly take all actions to come back into compliance with this Agreement. If the Provider performs any additional task without obtaining the City's prior written approval, the Provider does so at its own risk and expense.

1.7. The Provider shall at its own expense comply at all times with all municipal, county, state and federal laws, regulations, rules, codes, ordinances and other applicable legal requirements.

SECTION TWO PAYMENT AND TERM

2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for Traffic Poles have been delivered ("Term"). The City may pay the Provider for the Products up to an amount not to exceed Eighty-Four Thousand Two-Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and 80/100 (\$84,297.80).

2.2. The prices in the Quote will remain in effect for the Term. No additional compensation shall be paid, and no increase in the time of performance shall be awarded to the Provider without the prior written authorization of the City to proceed with such changes.

2.3. Payment to the Provider shall be made within thirty (30) calendar days after the City receives each invoice from the Provider, provided that such invoice is complete, correct, and undisputed by the City. Upon reconciliation of all errors, corrections, credits, and disputes, payment to the Provider will be paid in full within 30 calendar days. Invoices received without a valid purchase order number will be returned unpaid. The Provider shall submit the original invoice to:

City of North Las Vegas Finance Department Attention: Accounts Payable 2250 Las Vegas Blvd., North, Suite 700 North Las Vegas, NV 89030

SECTION THREE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

3.1. Provider represents and warrants for the benefit of City, in addition to any other representations and warranties made in this Agreement, with the knowledge and expectation of City's reliance thereon, as follows:

3.1.1. Provider is a duly formed and validly existing corporation and is in good standing pursuant to the laws of the State of Nevada and has the full power, authority and legal right to execute, deliver and perform under this Agreement.

3.1.2. The Products are now and shall be at the time of delivery free from any security interest, lien, or other encumbrance.

3.1.3. Provider is financially solvent, able to pay its debts as they mature, and possessed of sufficient working capital to perform all of its obligations under this Agreement.

3.2. The representations and warranties made by Provider survive the termination or expiration of the Agreement.

SECTION FOUR INSURANCE

Provider shall obtain and maintain, at its expense, the following insurance coverage for all work related to the performance of this Purchase Agreement: commercial general liability insurance, automobile liability insurance, worker's compensation insurance, and employers' liability insurance. While a copy of the Provider's insurance certificate is not immediately required, the City reserves the right to request a copy of the Provider's insurance certificate at any time during the Term of the Agreement. It is the Provider's responsibility to produce the insurance certificate upon the City's request.

SECTION FIVE TERMINATION

The City may terminate this Agreement at any time with or without cause upon notice to the Provider, and the City shall have no liability to the Provider for such termination except that the City shall pay the Provider for the reasonable value of the Products provided by the Provider to City up through and including the date of termination, provided that the Provider, within thirty (30) days following the date of the City's termination notice, submits an invoice for such Products in a form reasonably acceptable to the City and such invoice is supplemented by such underlying source documentation as is reasonably requested by the City.

SECTION SIX INDEMNIFICATION

Notwithstanding any of the insurance requirements or limits of liability set forth herein, the Provider shall defend, protect, indemnify and hold harmless the City, and its officers, agents and employees, from any liabilities, claims, damages, losses, expenses, proceedings, suits, actions, decrees, judgments, reasonable attorneys' fees, and court costs which the City suffers, and/or its officers, agents or employees suffer, as a result of, or arising out of, the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the Provider, its agents, and employees, or anyone employed by any of them, in fulfillment or performance of the terms, conditions or covenants of this Agreement. This Section 6 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement until such time as the applicable statutes of limitation expire.

SECTION SEVEN NOTICES

7.1. All notices, demands and other instruments required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and be deemed effective upon delivery in writing if served by personal delivery, by overnight courier service, by facsimile or by overnight express mail, or upon posting if sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and addressed as follows:

To City:	City of North Las Vegas Attention: Marie Leake 2250 Las Vegas Blvd., North, Suite 820 North Las Vegas, NV 89030 Phone: 702-633- 2440
To Provider:	 Philcor TV & Electronics Leasing, Inc dba Nedco Supply Attention: Darin Brown 4200 Spring Mountain Road. Las Vegas, NV 89102 Phone: 702-367-0400

7.2. The address to which any notice, demand or other writing may be delivered to any party as above provided may be changed by written notice given by such party as above provided.

SECTION EIGHT SAFETY

8.1. <u>Obligation to Comply with Applicable Safety Rules and Standards</u>. Contractor shall ensure that it is familiar with all applicable safety and health standards promulgated by state and federal governmental authorities including, but not limited to, all applicable requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, including all applicable standards published in 29 C.F.R. parts 1910, and 1926 and applicable occupational safety and health standards promulgated under the state of Nevada. Contractor further recognizes that, while Contractor is performing any work on behalf the City, under the terms of this Agreement, Contractor agrees that it has the sole and exclusive responsibility to assure that its employees and the employees of its subcontractors comply at all times with all applicable safety and health standards as above-described and all applicable City safety and health rules.

8.2. <u>Safety Equipment</u>. Contractor will supply all of its employees and subcontractors with the appropriate Safety equipment required for performing functions at the City facilities.

SECTION NINE MISCELLANEOUS

9.1. <u>Nevada and City Law</u>. The laws of the State of Nevada and the North Las Vegas Municipal Code shall govern the validity, construction, performance and effect of this Agreement, without regard to conflicts of law. The parties to this Agreement consent to the jurisdiction of any court of competent jurisdiction in Clark County, Nevada to adjudicate any dispute related top this Agreement or actions to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement.

9.2. <u>Assignment</u>. Any attempt to assign this Agreement by the Provider without the prior written consent of the City shall be void.

9.3. <u>Non-Waiver</u>. The failure to enforce or the delay in enforcement of any provision of this Agreement by a party shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of such provision or right unless such party expressly waives such provision or right in writing.

9.4. <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If any term of this Agreement should be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, all provisions not held invalid, void or unenforceable, shall continue in full force and effect.

9.5. <u>Controlling Agreement</u>. To the extent any of the terms or provisions in the Quote conflict with this Agreement, the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall govern and control. Any additional, different or conflicting terms or provisions contained in Provider's Quote or any other written or oral communication from Provider shall not be binding in any way on the City whether or not such terms would materially alter this Agreement, and the City hereby objects thereto.

9.6. <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. In the event any action is commenced by either party against the other in connection with this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, as determined by the court, including without limitation, fees for the services of the City Attorney's Office. This Section 9.6 shall survive the completion of this Agreement until the applicable statutes of limitation expire.

9.7. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior representations, agreements and understandings of the parties. No addition to or modification of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by the parties hereto.

9.8. <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Agreement.

9.9. <u>Shipping</u>. The Products are to be packaged in a manner that assures they are protected against deterioration and contamination. All shipments are to meet applicable D.O.T. Regulations. Serial numbers noted on the packing slip must match the serial number of the actual goods shipped. Incorrect or questionable documentation of serial numbers may result in shipment rejection. Shipments rejected due to Provider error will be returned solely at Provider's cost.

9.10. <u>Inspection</u>. An authorized representative of the City will inspect the Products at time of delivery. If deficiencies are detected, the Products may be rejected and the Provider will be required to make necessary repairs, corrections, or replacements. Payment and/or commencement of a discount period will not be made until the corrective action is made, the Products are re-inspected and accepted.

9.11. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Provider shall execute and deliver all such documents and perform such acts as are reasonably requested by the City to complete its obligations under this Agreement.

9.12. <u>Effect of Agreement Termination</u>. In the event this Agreement is terminated, all rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall cease, other than indemnity obligations and matters that by their terms survive the termination hereof.

9.13. <u>Fiscal Funding Out.</u> The City reasonably believes that sufficient funds can be obtained to make all payments during the term of this Agreement. Pursuant to NRS Chapter 354, if the City does not allocate funds to continue the function performed by the Provider under this Agreement, this Agreement will be terminated when appropriated funds expire.

9.14. <u>Public Record</u>. Pursuant to NRS 239.010 and other applicable legal authority, each and every document provided to the City may be a "Public Record" open to inspection and copying by any person, except for those documents otherwise declared by law to be confidential. The City shall not be liable in any way to the Provider for the disclosure of any public record, including but not limited to documents provided to the City by the Provider. In the event the City is required to defend an action with regard to a public records request for documents submitted by the Provider, the Provider agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the City from all damages, costs, and expenses, including court costs and reasonable attorney's fees related to such public records request. This section 8.14 shall survive the expiration or early termination of the Agreement.

9.15. <u>Electronic Signatures</u>. For purposes of this Agreement, the use of facsimile, email or other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures.

9.16. <u>Federal Funding</u>. Supplier certifies that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, in receipt of a notice of proposed debarment or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency. This certification is made pursuant to the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 28 C.F.R. pt. 67, § 67.510, as published as pt. VII of the May 26, 1988, Federal Register (pp. 19160-19211), and any relevant program specific regulations. This provision shall be required of every subcontractor receiving any payment in whole or in part from federal funds.

[The remainder of page is intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation

By: ____

John J. Lee, Mayor

Attest:

By: _

Jackie Rodgers, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

By: _____ Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney

Philcor T.V. & Electronic Leasing, Inc, dba Nedco Supply, a Nevada corporation

ON BROWN 4/4/2022 By: Canf Title: <u>SALES</u>

Name: MARIN

Exhibit A

Quote # S100340516

Please see attached page(s).

#S6ILS5CQ0DAA2Cv1



NEDCO Supply 4200 Spring Mountain Road LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 Phone 702-367-0400 Fax 702-362-8365

QUOTE TO:

å

Quotation

EXPIRATION DATE	QUOTE NUMBER		
03/15/2022	S100340516		
NEDCO Supply		PAGE NO.	
NEDCO Supply 4200 Spring Mountain Road LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 Phone 702-367-0400 Fax 702-362-8365		1 of 2	

SHIP TO:

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 2829 FT SUMTER RD NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89030

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 2829 FT SUMTER NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89030

CUSTOMER NUMBER	CUSTOM	ER PO NUMBER	JOB NAME / RELEASE NU	ASE NUMBER SA		LESPERSON
36554		QUOTE		D		arin Brown
WRITER		SHIP VIA	TERMS	SH	IP DATE	FREIGHT ALLOWED
GIUSEPPE LA	MORTE		Net Due 25th	03/02/2022		No
ORDER QTY		DESCRIPTIO	N	UNIT PRICE		EXT PRICE
25ea	DWG314(P DWG314-8' VALM 30' POLE *** NONST(LA-HH-FBC-GV-LAB		172	8.260/ea	43206.50
6ea		/8'-HH-FBC-GV-LAB		203	5.870/ea	12215.22
Зеа		GA)-8'LMA-HH-FBC-G'	V-LAB	227	7.170/ea	6831.51
3ea	CB16 800J300-20 *** NONST('SMA-8'LMA-GV-HH-F DCK ***	BC-LAB	419	8.910/ea	12596.73
8ea	1A-HH-FBC	-GV-LAB		78	9.130/ea	6313.04
4ea	1B-HH-FBC *** NONST(-GV-LAB		78	3.700/ea	3134.80
	PRICING G IN 60 DAYS	OOD FOR ORDER AN	D RELEASE			
	ENTIRE BO	M MUST BE PURCHA	SED.			
		ROUND FRT. CHARG OR ALLOWED.	ES			
		15 WEEKS TO SHIP A MAY DIFFER AT TIMI				

۰.

** Continued on Next Page **





EXPIRATION DATE	QUOTE NUMBER	PAGE NO.
03/15/2022	S100340516	2 of 2

ORDER QTY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	EXT PRICE
	RELEASE.		
otation does no	t include applicable sales tax		
		Subtotal	84297.8
		S&H Charges	0.0
			0.4005
		Amount Due	84297.8